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[Giani G. §. Musafi: Can the
Government consider supplying more
armg to the people living in the
border areas so that they may pro-
tect themselves effectively?]

Mr. Speaker: I am afraid these are
all suggestions.

QUARTERS FOR DISPLACED GOVERN-
MENT SERVANTS

*96. Shri Hukam Singh: Will the
Minister of Works, Production and
Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the number of displaced Govern-
ment servants to whom residences
were provided by the Estate Office
during 1951-52;- and

(b) the number of applications ‘re-
ceived during this period for provision
of accommodation?

The Minister of Works, Housing and
g;lpply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)

(b) 2,162.

Shri Hukam Singh: May I know the
number of displaced government ser-
vants that still require to be rehabili-
tated and provided with residences?

Sardar Swaran Singh: There is no
question of rehabilitating them. Gov-
ernment is doing everything possible to

give accommodation to displaced
government servants.
Shri Hukam Singh: What is the

rniumber that require residences now—
that is, the number pending before
Government?

Sardar Swaran Singh: That number
is 1,958.

Shri Hukam Singh: Do Government
undertake to provide residences to
everyone of them?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Government
is doing its best to provide accommo-
dation for all of them. They were
first accorded a preferential treatment,
but from 29th February last that pre-
ferential treatment is no longer appli-
cable and they have to take their
chance along with other government
servants.

Shri Hukam Singh: What is the
number that might be given accom-
modation during this year, that is
1952-53?

Sardar Swaran Singh: That is covered
by the reply that has been given
There are no separate figures available
from 1st January till the last date
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which is asked in the question. But
I may add that the overall position of
these displaced government servants
who are still unprovided as compared
to government servants in general is
quite favourable and there is no real
hardship so far as these displaced
government servants are concerned.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know how
long Government proposes to take in
orde; ‘f. to provide residences for these
2,000 people?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have replied
that the number of government ser-
vants in general who are still unpro-
vided with government accommodation
is pretty large and the proportion of
unprovided displaced government
servants does not compare uunfavour-
ably with the other government ser-
vants in general who are still unpro-
vided with government accommodation.

Shri Hukam Singh: Do Government
consider other government servants at
par with displaced persons who have
no home in India?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Government
has never considered them at par—in
fact Government has afforded them
greater facilities. There was a time
when allotment to general government
servants was entirely stopped and all
the accommodation was being allotted
to displaced government servants.
Then they were accorded preferential
treatment for a certain length of period,
every fifth vacancy going over to a
displaced government servant. By
adopting these methods the position
has greatly improved and as at pre-
sent advised there is no need for
according a  preferential treatment.
But the matter is still being examined
and if anything requires to be done it
will certainly be done. .

TELEPHONE CABLES FACTORY

*97. Shri Hukam Singh: Will the
Minister of Works, Production and
Supply be pleased to state:

(a) how far the construction of a
telephone cables factory at Mihijam
lllgass progressed up till 31st March,

(b) when the equipment is likely to
arrive on the spot; and

(c) when it is expected to start pro-
duction?

The Deputy Minister of - Works,
Housing and Supply (Shri Buragohain):
(a) to (c). The construction of
Factory and residential Buildings are
in progress. The orders for the pur-
chase of plant and machinery have
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been placed and the equipment is
expected to be received by the end of
the current year. The factory, it is
anticipated, will start production by
the middle of 1953.

Shri Hukam Singh: Is the construc-
tion to depend entirely on foreign
imports or are we purchasing some at
present

Shri Buragohain: The position is as
stated by the hon. Member. We have
to depend entirely on imports.

Shri Hukam Singh: What was the
amount of foreign exchange that was
exhausted on this particular item dur-
ing the last year?

Shri -Buragohain: India’s
ments are estimated at a
about Rs. 80 lakhs in a year.

Shri Hukam Singh: Is the contract
with the Standard Telephone Cables
Company simply for the construction
-of this factory or would they have any
\furltil;er interest in the running as
well?

require-
value of

Shri Buragohain: According to the
agreement the consultants will prepare
the drawings, designs and estimates
etc., for the erection of the factory,
supervise its erection, provide engineers
at their cost for initial construction
period and take special responsibility
for putting into service the plant and
machinery erected. They will also
supply technical information required
for the manufacture and train Indian
personnel in their works in the United
Kingdom.

Shri A. V. Thomas: Is it the intention
of the Government to instal telephones
and provide public call offices in all
the post offices in India?

Shri Buragohain: How does it arise
cout of this question?

Shri A. T. Guha: Will it be a purely
Government factory or the Standard
Telephone Cables Company will also
‘have some interest in it?

Shri Buragohain: It will be a purely
Government factory, but the company
will earn some royalty on the sales.

Shri A. T. Guha: What will be the
‘rate of the royalty?

Shri Buragohain: Two per cent. on
the sales.

INDIANS PENALISED IN SOUTH
AFRICA

*98. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state the
number of Indians who have so far
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been penalized by the Government of
South Africa for participating in the
passive resistance movement against
the épartheid policy of that Govern-
ment?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
Accordng to the Government of India’s
information, the proposed passive
resistance movement by the African
National Congress and the South
African Indian Congress has not yet
started, though meetings and demons-
trations were held by these two
organisations on the sixth April, 1952,
in different parts of South Africa. to
fecord their protest against racial
aws.
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[Pandit A. R. Shastri: Would the
Government be kind enough to inform
the House whether they have taken
any steps to prevent the bad treatment
being meted out to Indians in South
Africa; if they have taken any steps,
what are they?]
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[Shri Satish Chandra: Another Gov-
ernment is involved in the matter. The
Government of India’s moral support
is with the people’s struggle there.]

ds Mfex Iw: S q=eA
oy g ¥ S @ g SEEr
g &1 WA @R ¥ 99
I FT FUG AT WY O FE Fooe
T g IR @O s 7 wam
e & w®wy @
arem # agl ¥ yo fran feaet
Tad TmIE?

[Seth Govind Das: Does the South
African Indian Congress send any

reports to the Government of India
in connection with the movement going





